Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District
3324 Topeka Street

Riverbank, CA 95367

Phone: (209) 869-7470 Fax: (209) 869-7475

Email: admin@scfpd.us

Www.scfpd.us
Jonathan Goulding Charles E. Neal Greg Bernardi Brandon Rivers Steven Stanfield
President Vice President Director Director Director
BOS District 2 Riverbank BOS District 1 Waterford BOS District 1

AGENDA
November 17, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.
REGULAR AND CLOSED SESSION MEETINGS OF THE
STANISLAUS CONSOLIDATED FIRE PROTECTION
DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Station 26 Meeting Room, 3318 Topeka Street, Riverbank, CA
(THE AGENDA PACKET IS POSTED AT EACH SCFPD LOCATION AND AT WWW.SCFPD.US)

MEETING TELECONFERENCE INFORMATION

Topic: SCFPD November Regular Board Meeting
Time: Nov 17, 2022 06:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://lus06web.zoom.us/j/83643213612

Meeting ID: 836 4321 3612
One tap mobile
+16694449171,,83643213612# US
+17207072699,,88242390017# US (Denver)

THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD VIA TELECONFERENCE AND WILL NOT BE PHYSICALLY
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC. ALL MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING
VIA TELECONFERENCE, AT THIS TIME, YOU WILL BE GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO
PROVIDE PUBLIC COMMENTS.

NOTICE
The Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District Board of Directors meeting will be conducted
virtually pursuant to the provisions of Assembly Bill 361 amending the Ralph M. Brown Act and
Government Code Section 54953(e) {and without compliance with section 54953(b)(3}) related to
conducting public meetings during the COVID-19 pandemic based on the current State of
Emergency and the existing State recommendations on social distancing.
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1. CALL TO ORDER

President Goulding

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. INVOCATION

Pastor Charles E. Neal with Riverbank Assembly of God Church

4. ROLL CALL

Board President: Goulding
Board Vice President. Neal
Director: Bernardi
Director: Rivers
Director: Stanfield

5. APPROVAL OF AGENDA - at this time, a Board Member may pull an item from the agenda

6. CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION - Declaration by Board of Director members who
may have a conflict of Interest on any scheduled agenda item is to declare their conflict at this time.

7. PRESENTATION/ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Item 7.A: Employee Recognition of Years of Service

Item 7.B: New Hires/Promotions/Retiree Announcements

8. PUBLIC COMMENTS- The Board of Directors welcomes participation in Board meetings. Matters
under the jurisdiction of the Board that are not posted on the agenda may be addressed by the public.
California law prohibits the Board from acting on any matter which is not on the posed agenda, unless
the Board determines that it is an emergency or other situation specified in Government Code Section
54954.2. Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per individual. Please make your comments

directly to SCFPD Board President. Comments will be accepted via Teleconference.

ACTION CALENDAR

9. CONSENT ITEMS- A/l matters listed on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and will be
enacted upon by one motion unless otherwise requested by an individual Board Member or public for

special consideration.
ltem 9.A: Waive Readings — Waive all Readings of Ordinances and Resolutions,
except by Title.
Recommendation: Approve and waive reading by Consent
Action.
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Item 9.B: Minutes of the October 20, 2022 Board of Directors Regular and Closed
Session Meetings.

Recommendation: Approve Minutes of October 20, 2022, by
Consent Action.

ltem 9.C: Acceptance of Warrants (Check Register) — October 2022
Recommendation: Accept by Consent Action

Item 9.D: Acceptance of Financial Reports — October 2022
Recommendation: Accept by Consent Action

Item 9.E: Reconfirm Findings and Determinations Under Resolution No. 2021-014

and Assembly Bill 361 for the Continuation of Virtual Meetings.

Recommendation: Move to reconfirm findings and determinations
made under Resolution No. 2021-014 and Assembly Bill 361 for the
continuation of virtual meetings.

o Consideration of Removed of Consent Item(S)

10.DISCUSSION ITEMS

No Discussion items scheduled

11.PUBLIC HEARING

Iltem 11.A: Second Reading and Adoption of Ordinance 2022-13: Ordinance for
Adoption of the 2022 California Fire Code and Providing Modification
Thereof (CEQA Exempt under Section 15321)

12.ACTION ITEMS

No Action items scheduled

[ 13.COMMUNICATIONS

1. Correspondence —
No Correspondence items
2. Written Staff Reports — Information and Discussion Items

ltem 13.2.A: Fire Chief — Monthly Board Report and Call Log (see attached
Report) '
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Item 13.2.B: Training
Item 13.2.C: Local 3399

3. Verbal Committee Reports

Item 13.3.A: Capital Facilities — (Rivers/Stanfield)

Item 13.3.B: Finance — (Goulding/Neal)

Item 13.3.C: Personnel — (Bernardi/Stanfield)

Item 13.3.D: Ad Hoc Prop 172/Army Ammo — (Neal/Rivers)

ltem 13.3.E: Ad Hoc Censure — (Rivers/Stanfield)

Item 13.3.F: Ad Hoc Grievance — (Goulding/Bernardi)

Iltem 13.3.G: Fire Advisory with Modesto Fire Dept.- (Goulding/Bernardi)

4. Directors Comments — At this time, Board Members may verbally make individual
announcements, report briefly on their activities, or request an item be place on a future agenda.

14.CLOSED SESSION

No Closed Session items scheduled

156.RETURN TO OPEN SESSION

16.CLOSED SESSION REPORT

17.ADJOURNMENT

The next regularly scheduled meeting of the SCFPD Board of Directors is December 15" 2022, at
6:00 p.m. in the Station 26 Meeting Room, located at 3318 Topeka Street, Riverbank, CA

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING
|, Amanda McCormick, Clerk of the Board of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District, do
hereby declare that the foregoing agenda for the Regular and Closed Session meetings of the Board
of Director has been posted at the administrative offices, District website of the Stanislaus Consolidated
Fire Protection District at least 72 hours prior to the meeting date and will also be posted at each of the

District Fire Stations
Dated: November 111, 2022, Time:3:00 p.m.

daUY Qo

Amanda McCormick
Board Clerk
Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District
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ADA Compliance Statement: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special
assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact Board Clerk at (209) 869-7470 or boardclerk@scfpd.us
Notification 72 hours prior to meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangement to ensure
accessibility to this meeting.
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Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District
3324 Topeka Street

Riverbank, CA 95367

Phone: (209) 869-7470 Fax: (209) 869-7475

Email: admin@scfpd.us

Www.scfpd.us
Jonathan Goulding Charles E. Neal Gregory M. Brandon Rivers Steven
President Vice President Bernardi Director Stanfield
BOS District 2 Riverbank Director Waterford Director
BOS District 1 BOS District 1
MINUTES
Thursday, October 20", 2022, at 6:00 p.m.
REGULAR MEETING OF THE
STANISLAUS CONSOLIDATED FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Station 26 Meeting Room, 3318 Topeka Street, Riverbank, CA
Meeting hosted remotely in accordance with AB361
(THE AGENDA PACKET IS POSTED AT EACH SCFPD LOCATION AND AT WWW.SCFPD.US)

1. CALL TO ORDER

The Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District met this date at 6:00 p.m. in
the Station 26 Meeting Room with President Goulding presiding and calling the
meeting to order.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Board President Goulding.

3. INVOCATION

Pastor Charles E. Neal with Riverbank Assembly of God Church gave the
invocation.

4, ROLL CALL

Board Clerk Called the roll;

Present:

President: Goulding
Board Vice President: Neal
Director: Stanfield
Director: Rivers

Director: Bernardi



Absent:
None

Staff Present:

Fire Chief: Tietien
Battalion Chief: Bray
District Attorney: Splendorio
Clerk of the Board: McCormick

. APPROVAL OF AGENDA - at this time, a Board Member may pull an item from the agenda

Motion by Director Bernardi, seconded by Director Stanfield to approve the
agenda. Passed by roll call vote 5/0/0/0.

AYES: 5 Directors: Goulding, Neal, Stanfield, Bernardi, Rivers
NOES: 0 Director:
ABSTAIN: O Director:
ABSENT: 0 Director:

. CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION - Declaration by Board of Director members who

may have a confiict of Interest on any scheduled agenda item is to declare their conflict at this time.

None was declared.

. PUBLIC COMMENTS- The Board of Directors welcomes participation in Board meetings. Matters

under the jurisdiction of the Board that are not posted on the agenda may be addressed by the public.
California law prohibits the Board from acting on any matter which is not on the posed agenda, unless
the Board determines that it is an emergency or other situation specified in Government Code Section
54954.2. Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per individual. Please make your comments
directly to SCFPD Board President. Comments will be accepted via Teleconference.

No Public Comments

8. PRESENTATION/ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

- Chief Tietjen acknowledged the following;
o Employee Years of Service
» Captain Mark Jacobs- 21 Years
» Captain Donald Hankins- 21 Years
= Captain Jeremy Smith- 19 Years
o New Hires
= Firefighter Justin Voss
= Firefighter Zackary Tamburrino
= Firefighter Austin Houck
= Firefighter Jason Teixeira
= Firefighter Aniceto Ortiz
» Firefighter Michael Tobin
o Retirements
» Captain Mark Jacobs
= Engineer Robert Rocha




9. CONSENT ITEMS

- ltem 9.A: Waive Readings — Waive all Readings of Ordinances and Resolutions,
except by Title.

- Item 9.B: Minutes of the September 15, 2022 Board of Directors Regula and
Closed Session Meeting and the Minutes of September 29, 2022 Board of
Directors Special Meeting.

- ltem 9.C: Acceptance of Warrants (Check Register) —September 2022

- Item 9.D: Acceptance of Financial Reports — September 2022

- Item 9.E: Reconfirm Findings and Determinations Under Resolution No. 2021-014
and Assembly Bill 361 for the Continuation of Virtual Meetings.

Motion to approve items on the consent calendar was made by Director
Stanfield, seconded by Director Bernardi. Passed by roll call vote 5/0/0/0.

AYES: 5 Directors: Goulding, Neal, Stanfield, Bernardi, Rivers
NOES: 0 - Director:
ABSTAIN: 0 Director:
ABSENT: 0 Director:

10.DISCUSSION ITEMS

No Discussion ltems

11.PUBLIC HEARING

Item 11.A- First Reading and Introduction of Ordinance 2022-13: Ordinance for
Adoption of the 2022 California Fire Code and Providing Modification Thereof

Motion by Director Neal, seconded by Director Rivers. Passed by roll call vote
5/0/0/0.

AYES: 5 Directors: Goulding, Neal, Stanfield, Bernardi, Rivers
NOES: 0 Director:
ABSTAIN: O Director:
ABSENT: 0 Director:

12.ACTION ITEMS

ltem 12.A: Consideration to Approve Resolution 2022-009, Authorizing the
Appointment of Amanda McCormick to Fill the Role as Board Clerk

Recommendation: By Roll Call Vote, Approve Resolution 2022-
009.




Motion by Director Rivers, seconded by Director Neal to adopt resolution 2022-
009. Passed by roll call vote 5/0/0/0.

AYES: 5 Directors: Goulding, Neal, Stanfield, Bernardi, Rivers
NOES: 0 Director:
ABSTAIN: O Director:
ABSENT: 0 Director:
Item 12.B: Consideration to Approve Resolution 2022-010, Accepting the

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection Rural Fire Capacity Grant in
the Amount of $13,926.58 and Approving the Grant Agreement.

Recommendation: By Roll Call Vote, Approve Resolution 2022-
010.

Motion by Director Neal, seconded by Director Bernardi to adopt resolution 2022-
010. Passed by roll call vote 5/0/0/0.

AYES: 5 Directors: Goulding, Neal, Stanfield, Bernardi, Rivers
NOES: 0 Director:
ABSTAIN: O Director:
ABSENT: 0 Director:

13.COMMUNICATIONS

Item 13.1.A — Fire Chief’'s Report

- Chief Tietjen provided a verbal Fire Chief's Report for the month of September.
Item 13.2.A — Capital Facilities

- No Report Given

Item 13.2.B — Finance Committee

- No Report Given

Item 13.2.C — Personnel Committee

- No Report Given

Item 13.2.D — Ad Hoc Prop 172/Army Ammunition Plant

- No Report Given

Item 13.2.E — Ad Hoc Censure

- No Report Given

Item 13.2.F — Ad Hoc Grievance

- No Report Given

Item 13.2.G - Fire Advisory Committee with Modesto Fire Department




Item 13.4 - Directors Comments

14.CLOSED SESSION

No closed session

15.CLOSED SESSION - Report

No closed session

16.ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business the Board adjourned at 6:23 p.m.

ATTEST: APPROVE:

Amanda McCorm%k, Clerk of th; Board Jonathan Goulding, Board

President



:?rgg/;zm Stanislaus Consolidated FPD
Accrual Basis Month [y Check Register
Octobher 2022
Date Num Name Memo Arnount
10/03/2022 EFT Woest America Loan EFT  Statlon 24 Seml-annual loan -85,030.00
10/03/2022 EFT CVRMT EFT Sept 2022 Contributions -4,700.00
10/05/2022 8909 City of Modesto- Utilities B122122-9126/22 -346.45
10/05/2022 9810 Go To Communications, Inc. Service for 10M1/22-10/31122 -1,008.07
10/05/2022 9911 Hunt & Sons, Inc Fusl -38.62
10/05/2022 9912 Les Schwab Tlre Center- Modasio T24 Kenworth tire repair -47.90
10/056/2022 9913 WicCoy's Truck & Tire Senvice E24 tlve replacement -772.96
10/05/2022 9914 Mallo Transmission Repairs to E21 -1,101.82
10/056/2022 8915 Neai, Charles E. September 29, 2022 Mesting -100.00
10/05/2022 8916 O'Reilly Auto Parts Parts -188.99
10/05/2022 9917 San Joaguln Valley Air Pollution Contral Permit fees for station 22 -42.00
10/05/2022 9918 Shred-it USA LLC Shred at HQ -112.20
10/06/2022 9919 Stantield, Steven September 28, 2022 Maeting -100.00
10/05/2022 9820 Stanislaus County Treasurer-Tax Collect Stanislaus County Property Taxes -3,942.02
10/05/2022 9921 Staples Business Advantage Offlce supplies -18.17
10/08/2022 9922 AMR Waest VYOI Bill 1D- 1191-7833-1845 0.00
10/05/2022  EFT Jocelyn Roland, Ph, D, ABPP EFT  October 2022 -500,00
10/05/2022 EFT A & B Truck Repair, Inc  EFT Repalrs -8,5600.32
10/05/2022 EFT Wiildan Flnancial Services EFT Local improvement district administration | -3,264.20
10/05/2022 EFT Ayera Technologles, Inc.  EFT Interniet Service for alf stations -834.00
10/05/2022 EFT Bernardi, Grag EFT September 29, 2022 Meeting -100.00
10/05/2022 EFT Deep Clean Crew EFT Cleaning Service @ HQ -385.00
10/06/2022 EFT Goulding, Jonathan EFT September 29, 2022 Meeting -100.00
10/056/2022 EFT Megan Zimmerman EFT Sept 6, 2022-0Oct 6, 2022 -4,375.35
1000572022 EFT Stanlstaus Consolidated Firefighters UnicUnion Dues «2,885.52
10/05/2G22 9923 Franklin Templeton Financial Services 8§29 Collage Plan -385.00
10/05/2022 EF Valley First Credit Union Payroll Deduction 417 .59
1040542022 EFT Bussell, Rick EFT HSA Gat -608.,33
10/05/2022 EFT Quinones, Peter EFY HSA Oct 2022 -1,042.00
10/05/2022  EFT VALIC Group #41114 -6,990.25
10M2/2022  EFT AFLAC Online September 2022 -1,127.66
10/13/2022 9924 Al's Certified Safe and Lock Alarm addition -141.00
10/13/2022 8925 City OF Modesto- Admin Chief Contract -30,966.58
10/13/2022 9926 Engineered Fire Systems, Inc  EFT Plan review for September -2,000.00
10/3/2022 49927 Gittan Solid Waste Management, inc.  Service for Sept 2022 -375.03
10/13/2022 89928 Hunt & Sons, Inc Fue! -3,772.80
10/13/2022 9929 O'Rellly Auto Parts Mainlenance -84.00
10/43/2022 9930 Ray's Janitorial Supply Station Supplies -10.42
10/13/2022 9931 Spectrum Business gf27i22-10/26/22 ~§3.71
10/43/2022 9932 Turlock Scavengsy Service for 10/1/22-10/31/22 -252.28
101372022 8933 Valley Parts Warehouse, Inc Fuel for chalnsaws -139.62
10/43/2022 9934 Verlzon Wirsless Service 8/29/22-9/28/22 -30.14
1041372022 9935 Waterford Farm Supply, Inc. Statlon Supplies 24,98
10M3/2022  EFT MiD Service for 9/2/22-10/4/22 -2,009.93
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;*?Iggfgﬂ Stanislaus Consolidated FPD
Actrual Basls Monthly Check Register
October 2022
- Date Num Name Memo Amount
10/13/2022  Online Mid Valley IT  Onlina Manthly IT Service -6,470.00
10M3/2022 EFT Swanson, Zachary EFT  Food for crew -89.84
10M3/2022  EFT Burlow's Fire, Inc  EFT Alr fittlng replacement -151,95
10/19/2022 9936 AT&T CALNET 2/3 ~2,349.41
10/19/2022 9937 California Spacial Districts Association 2023 GSDA Membership Renewal -8,810.00
10H9/2022 9938 Hunt & Sons, Inc Fuel -3,807.42
10419/2022 9939 O'Reilly Auto Parts Vehicle supplies -112.21
10/19/2022 9840 Ray's Janitorial Supply Station Supplies -67.96
10/19/2022 9941 Robert Donovan M.D. Services for September 2022 -1,745.00
10M9/2022 945 Stanistaus Gounty Auditor-Confroller  2Qt 22-23 Flre Dispatch Charges -40,955.00
10/1%2022  EFT Jonathan McManus ~ EFT Chief Fire Officer 3D Reimbursement -475,00
10/19/2022 EFT Andy Heath Financial Services  EFT  Financlal Assistance «1,625.00
10449/2022  EFT Best Best & Krieger EFT Legal Fees -14,589.60
10H9/2022  EFT FDAC Employment Benefits Authority E Novembar 2022 +90,507.50
10/H9/2022 EFT Valley First Cradit Union Payroll Deduction -417.59
10M19/2022  EFY Stanistaus Consolidated Flrefighters Unk Union Dues -2,944,76
{0r19/2022  EFT VALIC Group #41114 ~7,090.25
10/19/2022 9843 Franklin Templeton Financial Services 528 College Plan-—-- -~ e < 338,00
10/19/2022  EFT WesiAmetica -VISA EFT  9/8/22-10/6/22 -1,233.18
1026/2022 9046 Chuck's Auto Parts Repairs -90.11
1042612022 9947 FP Mailing Solutions Postage machine -§9.84
1002612022 0948 Hunt & Sons, Inc Fuet -2,725.34
10/26/2022 9949 Neal, Charias E. Qct 20, 2022 Meeting -100.00
10/26/2022 9980 PAYCHEX Complete Analysls & Monitoring Service -214.20
10/26/2022 8951 Regiional Government Services September Service -1,818.50
10/26/2022 8952 Rivetbank Automotive & Smog, Inc Repair air intake -251.34
10/26/2022 9953 Stanfield, Steven Oct 20, 2022 Meeting -100.00
10/26/2022 9954 Stericycle, Inc. Service for Cotober 2022 ~361.73
10£2612022 9955 Valvaline Instant Oil Change Oil change -59.83
102612022 9956 Verizon Wireless Sept 16, 2022-Oct 15, 2022 -1,885.47
10/26/2022 9957 Waterford Farm Supply, Inc. -16.03
10/26/2022 EFT Goyllding, Jonathan EFT October 20, 2022 Meeting -100.00
10/26/2022 EFT Bernardi, Greg EFT Oct 20, 2022 Meeting -100.00
102672022 EFT Brandon Rivers EFT Oct 20, 2022 Meeting «100.00
10/26f2022  EFT Spant, Paul EFT EMT Live Scan Fees 74,00
10/2612022, EFT Bank of New York Mellon EFT Trustes Fae for Oct 13, 2022- Qct 12, 202 «1,500.00
10/2612022  EFT Mister Gar Wash EFT Seplember Wash Sernvice «176,00
102612022 Autopay City of Waterford Autopay Service 9/1/22-9/30/22 -270.36
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1:21 PM Stanislaus Consolidated FPD
11/00/22

Accrual Basis Bank Accounts and Cash Accounts
As of Qctober 31, 2022
Oct 31, 22
ASSETS
Currant Assels
CheckingfSavings
1306-1 0.29
Need Account -1,960.29
Payroll Liabiiiles PR Deduct -19,892,34
RESTRICTED FUNDS
Riverank Capital Facillties
20 CEQA-Riverbank [1322-8] 393,908.74
30 Dav. Fee Riverbank [0414.4] 96,842.85
Total Riverbank Capiial Facilities 480,751,59
Waterford Cap. Fac. St 24 Build
26 CEQA-Waterford [0422-7] 75,083.56
35 Dav Fee-Waterford [0406-0] 4,267 .46
Total Waterford Cap. Fac. St 24 Build 79,351.02
Tatal RESTRICTED FUNDS 570,102.61
Stanislaus Counly cash accounts
7271 + SGFPD General fund 1,005.23
7273 ' Development Fees - Riverbank 18,805.11
7276 - Development - Watarford/Hickman 36,927.29
7277 - CEQA - Waterford/Hickman -12,499.64
Total Stanislaus Counly cash accounts 44,237.99

WestAmerica Bank
Ganeral Checking [1306-1]

ASSIGNED FUNDS
General Checking [1306-1] - Other -929,066.45
Total Generat Checking [1306-1] 2,347 914.48
Total WestAmerica Bank 2,347,814.48
13061-6 - Fiscal agent cash and Inv BNY 2 24,786.10
Total Checking/Savings 2,966,188.84

Accounts Receivable

1200 - Accounts Recelvable 130,572.67
Total Accounts Receivable ' 130,572.67

Other Current Assets




2:00 PM Stanislaus Consolidated FPD

11/08/22 Budget vs. Actual FY 2022-2023
Accrual Basis July 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022
Jui - Oct 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Development Fees
Riverbank {¥273) 5,299.15
Waterford/Hickman (7276) 4,059.44
Development Fees - Other 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%
Total Development Fees 9,358.59 30,000.00 -20,641.41 31.2%
Fire Investigator Reimb. FIU 10,937.05 165,000.00 -154,062.95 6.6%
Fire Recovery USA 11,291.64 45,000.00 -33,708.36 25.1%
Grant reimbursements 236,176.50
Incident Reports 189.19
Interest
WestAmerica Bank Interest
CEQA-Riverbank 69.66
CEQA-Waterford 13.40
Dev. Fee-Riverbank 16.65
Dev. Fee - Waterford 0.33
Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total WestAmerica Bank Interest 100.04 0.00 100.04 100.0%
Interest - Other 0.00 22,500.00 +22,500.00 0.0%
Total interest 100.04 22,500.00 -22,399.96 0.4%
Licenses, Permits and Franchise 105.00
Miscellaneous Reimbursements
Medical Insurance Reimbursement 7,937.86
Slrike Team - Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Miscellaneous Reimbursements - Other 1,160.50 85,000.00 -83,849.50 1.4%
Total Miscellaneous Reimbursements 9,088.36 85,000.00 -75,911.64 10.7%
Other Revenue
AMR - First Responder Sves 12,940.00 25,000.00 -12,060.00 51.8%
Celt Tower Rent 5.527.16 18,000.00 -12,472.84 30.7%
First Responder Services 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%
Other Revenue - Other 0.00 4.00 0.00 0.0%
Total Other Revenue 18,467.16 63,000.00 -44,532.84 29.3%

Prevention Revenue
Building Permits

Oakdale 105.00
Riverbank/Modesto 14,499.42
Building Permits - Other 210.00
Total Building Permits 14,814.42
Fire Hydrant Water Flows 1,104.64
Inspections
Oakdale 209.46
Riverbank/Modesto 4,045.04
Inspections - Other 946.00
Total Inspections 5,200.50
Plan reviews
Riverbank/Modesto 30,452.41
Total Plan reviews 30,452.41
Prevention Revenue - Other 0.00 140,000.00 -140,000.00 0.0%
Total Prevention Revenue 51,571.97 140,000.00 -88,428.03 36.8%
Property Tax & Assessments
Administrative Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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2:00 PM

11/09/22
Accrual Basis

Stanislaus Consolidated FPD

Budget vs. Actual FY 2022-2023
July 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022

CEQA
Riverbank
CEQA - Other

Total CEQA

FHA in-lieu-of {ax app.
IMPACT

Other Taxes

Property Tax-prior unsecurad
Property Tax - Unitary

Property Tax (Secured)

Property Tax {Unsecured)

Special Assessment

Special Assessment-PY

State Homewners Prop.Tax Relief
Supplemental Property Tax

Total Property Tax & Assessments

RDA Revenue
RDA - Residual
RDA pass-through

Total RDA Revenue

4500 - Safer Grant reimbursement
4501 - CARES Act Revenues
4880 - Strike team personnel

Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
Chart of Accounts
5000 - Sataries & Benefits
Salaries & Wages

5010 - Salary & Wages
5011-1 - Swift Water
5011-2 - Bilingual Pay
5011-3 - Education Pay
5011 - Haz Mat Pay
5012 + Employee Medical Waiver
5015 - Everbridge former hiplink
5016 - FL.SA
5017 - Leave Time Buy-Back
5018 - Uniform Allowance
5019 - Payroll Tax Expense
5029 - Group-Term Life Insurance

Total Salaries & Wages

5020 - Overtime
QOvertime

Overtime Reimbursements
5020 - Qvertime - Other

Total 5020 - Overlime

5030 - Retirement
5031 - Retirement
5031a - CalPers Safety
5031b - Calpers Misc.
5031 + Retirement - Other

Total 5031 - Retirement

5032 - Employee CalPERS Reimb.

Jul - Oct 22 Budget % Over Budget % of Budget
5,604.48
2,218.77 25,000.00 -22,783.23 8.9%
7.821.25 25,000.00 -17,178.75 31.3%
0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
48.23
0.00 752,524.00 -752,624.00 0.0%
0.00 5,300.00 -5,300.00 0.0%
0.00 53,666.00 -53,666.00 0.0%
0.00 3,048,560.00 -3,048,560.00 0.0%
0.00 143,000.00 -143,000.00 0.0%
0.00 7.936,860.00 -7,936,860.00 0.0%
0.00 25,0600.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
0.00 27,000.00 -27,000.00 0.0%
0.00 40,060.00 -40,000.00 0.0%
7.870.48 12,057,910.00 -12,050,039.52 0.1%
0.00 235,000.00 -235,000.00 0.0%
0.00 169,000.00 -169,000.00 0.0%
0.00 404,000,00 -404,000.00 0.0%
-236,176.50 534,822.00 -770,998.50 -44.2%
0.00 450,000.00 -450,000.00 3.0%
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
118,979.48 13,997,232.00 -13,878,252.52 0.9%
118,979.48 13,997,232.00 -13,878,252.52 0.9%
1,253,572.55 4,765,376.00 -3,511,803.45 26.3%
6,634.35 23,000.00 -16,365.65 28.8%
1,055.91 3,581.00 -2,535.09 29.4%
26,421.94 59,320.00 -32,898.06 44.5%
865.35 3,0060.00 -2,134.65 28.8%
45,734.63 142,079.60 -06,344.37 32.2%
182.00 1,550,00 -1,358.00 12,4%
40,528.86 108,021.00 -67,492.14 37.5%
98,673.21 271,920.00 ~173,246.79 36.3%
18,265.90 56,250.00 -37,984.10 32.5%
30,819.90 94,997.00 -64,177.10 32.4%
Q.00
1,5622,764.60 5,5629,104.00 -4,006,339.40 27.5%
151,867.38
-91,712.98
475,787.52 1,200,000.00 -724,212.48 39.6%
535,941.92 1,200,000.00 -664,058.08 44.7%
298,204 .62
20,698.33
6,685.27 902,451.00 -895,765.73 0.7%
326,288.22 902,451.00 -576,162.78 36.2%
-164,350.39
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2:00 PM Stanislaus Consolidated FPD

11/09/22 Budget vs. Actual FY 2022-2023
Accrual Basis July 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022
Jul - Oct 22 Budgel $ Over Budget % of Budget

5033 - Administrative Fee 0.00 1,250.00 -1,250.00 0.0%
5036 - Side Fund Principal 0.00 381,100.00 -381,100.00 0.0%
5037 - Side Fund Interest 287,072.23 448,392.00 -181,319.77 59.6%
5038 - Cal PERS UAL Aug. t 58,915.84 332,308.60 -273,393.16 17.7%
5039 - GASB 68 reporting requirem... 1,400.00 1,400.00 0.00 100.0%
5030 - Retirement - Other 796.256

Total 5030 - Retirement 490,122,156 2,066,902.00  -1,576,779.85 23.7%

5040 - Employee Group Insurance
5041 - Medical Insurance 296,535.70 814,193.00 -517,657.30 36.4%
5042 - Vision Insurance 4,766.41 13,000.00 -8,233.59 36.7%
5043 - Dental Insurance 29,275.34 72,000.00 -42,724.88 40.7%
5044 - Life Insurance 4,968.50 12,500.00 -7,531.50 39.7%
5045 - LTD Insurance 5,356.00 15,000.00 -9,644.00 35.7%
5047 - Vol Life Ins 351.60
5048 - Central Valley Rel. Med Trust 14,700.00 62,000.00 -47,300.00 23.7%
5040 + Employee Group Insurance -.., -3,698.15

Totat 5040 - Employee Group Insurance 352,255.40 088,693.00 -636,437.60 35.6%

5050 - Retiree Group Insurance 39,095.56 120,000.00 -80,904.44 32.6%

5060 - Workers' Compensation Insura...
Workers' Comp. Reimbursements -51,247.03
5061 - Workers' Compensation 163,575.20 539,064.00 -375,488.80 30.3%
5060 - Workers' Compensation Ins... -347.73

Total 5060 - Workers' Compensation ... 111,980.44 539,064.00 -427,083.56 20.8%

50600.1 - Payroll tax refund -348.51

Total 5000 - Salaries & Benefits 3,051,813.66  10,443,763.00 -7,391,949.44 29.2%

8000 - Services & Supplies
6020 - Clothing & PPE

6021 - Badges & Emblems 978,00 1,000.00 -22.00 97.8%
8022 - Safety Clothing 5,299.29 70,060.00 -63,700.71 9.0%
6023 - Replacement Ctothing / Unif... 1,715.52 500.00 1,215.52 343.1%
6020 ' Clothing & PPE - Other 4,770.80
Total 6020 - Clothing & PPE 13,763.41 71.500.00 -57,736.59 19.2%
6050 - Household Expense
6051 - Station Supplies 6,354.39 12,250.00 -5,895.61 51.9%
6052 - Bottled Water 1,618.20 3,700.00 -2,081.80 43.7%
6053 - Oxygen Service 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
6054 + Furnishings & Appliances 0.00 1,300.00 +1,300.00 0.0%
6050 - Household Expense - Other 165.44 6,000.00 -5,834.58 2.8%
Total 6050 '+ Household Expense 8,138.03 24,250.00 -16,111.97 33.6%

8060 - Insurance
6061 - Fiduciary Insurance 68,620.00 151,903.00 -83,283.00 45.2%

Total 6060 - Insurance 68,620.00 151,903.00 -83,283.00 45.2%
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2:00 PM Stanislaus Consolidated FPD

11/09/22 Budget vs. Actual FY 2022-2023
Accrual Basis July 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022
Jul - Gct 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

8080 - Equipment Maint. & Repairs
6081 - Vehicle Maint & Repair

02-02 SSLWR26 Chevy Tahoa 60.37
03-01 SSLG26 Ford Type 6 391.87
03-02 S8LG21 Ford Type 6 5,961.37
04-01 SSLE221 Pierce Type 1 8,000.60
04-02 SSLE24 Pierce Type 1 1,105.07
04-03 SSLE23 Pierce Type 1 16,437.21
04-04 SS1.E226 Pierce Type 1 10,077.39
08-01 2008 Chevy P/U 163.89
09-01 Chevy Tahoe 223.53
10-01 Ford Expedition 83.90
11-01 Ford Expedition 328.18
11-02 SSLB24 Int. Type 3 357.32
12-01 Ford Expedition 1,080.53
13-01 8SLQ22 Pierce Quint 354.12
18-01 SSLEZ26 Pierce Type 1 27,773.85
15-02 SSLE21 Pierce Type 1 9,681.42
16-01 - Ford Explorer 59.83
17-01 SSLWT24 Kenworth WT 3,539.35
17-02 Ford Escape 73.59
18-01 SSLE24 Rosenbauer type 1 1,268.09
99.03 SSLB23 int. Type 3 16,409.33
6081 - Vehicle Maint & Repair - ... 792.00 220,000.00 -219,208.00 0.4%
Total 6081 - Vehicle Maint & Repair 104,212.81 220,000.00 -115,787.19 47.4%
6082 - Radio & Pager Maint & Repair 1,430.67 18,250.00 -16,819.33 7.8%
8083 - Small Engine 0.00 600.00 -600.060 0.0%
6084 - Handlight Repairs 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
6086 - SCBA Equipment Maint. & R... 7,822.31 17,150.00 -8,327.69 45.6%
6087 - Rope Rescue Equipment 0.00 1,000.00 ~1,000.00 0.0%
6088 - Water Rescue 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
6089 - - Confined Space 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
6089 -1 - Hose Program 9,286.61 143,000.00 -93,713.39 9.0%
6089 -2 - Firefighting Equip 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
6089 -3 - Non-Firefighting Equip 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
6089 -4 - Class A Foam Replacem... 4,017.97 4,000.00 17.97 100.4%
6089 - Equipment Maint. & Repairs ... 4,370.18
Total 6080 - Equipment Maint. & Repa... 131,140.55 406,500.00 -275,359.45 32.3%
6090 - Maintenance - Buildings
6080-20 - Main Office 3, 772114
6000-21 - St 21 674.91
8090-22 - St. 22 2,161.97
6090-23 - 5t. 23 1,223.03
6090-24 - St. 24 524.27
6090-26 - St. 26 187.40
6090 - Maintenance - Buildings - Ot... 0.00 35,000.00 -35,000.00 0.6%
Total 6020 - Maintenance - Buildings 8,543.69 35,000.00 -26,456.31 24.4%
6100 - Medical Supplies
8101 - Medical Supplies 13,458.05 7,613.00 5,845.05 176.8%
8102 - Paramedic Program 24,575.92 171,000.00 -146,424.08 14.4%
6103a - AED Maintenance Certificat... 1,498.40 15,482.00 -13,982.60 9.7%
6104 - Masimo Certification 0.00 4.477.00 -4,477.00 0.0%
8405 - Lucas Maintenance 0.00 2,610.00 -2,610.00 0.0%
‘Total 6100 - Medical Supplies 39,533.37 201,182.00 ~161,648.63 19.7%
8110 - Memberships
6111 - Memberships 9,610.81 12,180.00 -2,569.19 78.9%
Total 6110 - Memberships 9,610.81 12,180.00 -2,569.19 78.9%
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2:00 PM Stanislaus Consolidated FPD

11/09/22 Budget vs. Actual FY 2022-2023
Accrual Basis July 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022
Jul - Oct 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
6120 - Miscellaneous Expense
6010 - COVID-19 Expenses 676.62
6122 - Food 1,831.85 1,000.00 831.85 183.2%
6124 - Cellular Phone 186,53
6125 - Travel & Lodging 18.75 5,000.00 -4,981.25 04%
6126 - Bank Service Charge 9.23
6127 + Board Member Meeting Allo... 2,200.00 8,000.00 -5,800.00 27.5%
6128 - Executive Development 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
6120 - Miscellaneous Expense - Ot.., 121.10
Total 6120 - Miscelianeous Expense 5,044.08 16,500.00 -11,455.92 30.6%
6130 - Office Expense
8131 - Stationary / Business Cards 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
6132 - Postage 28.68 3,500.00 -3,471.32 0.8%
6133 - Office Supplies 529.99 5,000.00 -4,470.01 10.6%
6134 - Printer Supplies 107.52 2,500.00 -2,392.48 4.3%
8135 - Computer Equipment 1,492.09 6,000.00 -4,507 .91 24.9%
6130 - Office Expense - Other 16.17
Total 6130 - Office Expense 2,174.45 18,000.00 -15,8256.55 12.1%
6140 ' Prof. & Specialized Services
6141-2 - Administrative 123,866.32 443,731.00 -319,864 .68 27.9%
6141 - Accounting/Auditing Expense 45,602.25 80,000.00 -34,397.75 57.0%
6142 - Record Destruction Service 224 .40 1,100.00 -875.60 20.4%
6143 - Legal 34,267.84 185,000.00 -150,732.16 18.5%
6144 + Sunpro Fire RMS .00 7,000.00 -7,000.00 0.0%
6145 - IT Services Contract 28,435.36 100,000.00 -71,564.64 28.4%
6147 - Pre-Employment Screening 13,663.40 25,000.00 -11,336.60 54.7%
6148 - Ladder Testing 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
6149 - - Medical Exams 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%
6149 -3 - Personnel Recruitment 770.00 1,000.00 -230.00 77.0%
6149 -4 - TeleStaff Voxeo contract 5,636.07 19,080.00 -13,443.93 29.5%
6149 -5 + Paychex contract 4,426,786 15,225.00 -10,798.24 29.1%
6149 -6 - Consuitant Services 2,981.25 10,000.00 -7,018.75 29.8%
6149 -7 - SR 911 Dispatch Services 81,910.00 161,262.00 -79,352.00 50.8%
6149 -8 + Streamline Automation sy... 9,003.00 11,200.00 -2,197.00 80.4%
Total 6140 - Prof, & Spedcialized Servic... 350,786.65 1,082,5988.00 -731,811.35 32.4%
8150 - Publications & Legal Notices
6151 - Prevention Publications 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
6152 + Publications & Legat Notices 408,41 1.600.00 -1,191.59 25.5%
Total 6150 - Publications & Legal Nofi... 408.41 2,160.00 -1,691.59 19.4%
8169 - Rent & Leases - Equip.
6162 - Alarm System HQ 141.00 1,500.00 +1,358.00 9.4%
6164 - Copier 940.88 2,000.00 -1,0569.12 47.0%
6165 - Postage Meter 179.88 750.00 -570.12 24.0%
6166 + Computer Scftware Licensing 2,124.03 10,000.00 -7.875.97 21.2%
6167 + Station 25 Lease 0.00 2,400.00 -2,400.00 0.0%
Total 6160 - Rent & Leases - Equip. 3,385.79 16,650.00 -13,264.21 20.3%
6180 - Small Tools & Instruments 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
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2:00 PM Stanislaus Consolidated FPD

11/09/22 Budget vs. Actual FY 2022-2023
Aceruat Basis July 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022
Jui - Oet 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
6190 - Special Departmental Expenses
6191 - Training Program 5,027.06 10,000.00 -4,972.94 50.3%
6192 - Workshops & Seminars 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%
6193-1 - Explorer Program 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
6193 - Volunteer / Intern Program 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
6194 - Education Reimbursement 3,808.00 20,000.00 -16,092.00 19.5%
6195  Prevention Education Program 283.71 3,000.00 -2,716.29 9.5%
6195 -1 - Prevention Expenses 6,662.50 17,500.00 -10,937.50 37.5%
6197 - Life Jacket Program 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
6198 - Community CPR Program 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
6199 -3 - Fitnhess Equipment Mainte... 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%
6190 - Special Departmental Expen... 1,087.74
Total 6190 - Spacial Departmental Exp... 16,868.98 61,000.00 -44,131.02 27 7%
6200 - Transportalion & Travel
6201 - Fuel & Gil 64,515.62 125,000.00 -60,484.38 51.6%
Total 6200 + Transportation & Travel 64,515.62 125,000.00 -60,484.38 51.6%
6210 - Utilities
6219-2 - Cable Services 339.69 4,400.00 -4,060.31 7.7%
6219-3 ' MDC, T7-1 lines, Celi phones 22.818.87 45,000.00 -22,181.13 50.7%
6219-4 - VOIP Phones 0.00 17.,340.00 -17,340.00 0.0%
6219-6 - Wireless Internet 3,336.00 10,008.00 -6,672.00 33.3%
6220 St HQ Riverbank
6220-2 - Electricity 785.89
5220-3 - Natural Gas 896.27
6220-4 - Water & Sewer 306.20
6220-5  Pest Control Service 46.00
6220 - St HQ Riverbank - Other 0.00 0.60 ¢.00 0.0%
Total 6220 - St HQ Riverbank 2,034.36 .00 2,034.386 100.0%
6221 - St 21
62211 + Disposal Service -207.94
6221.2 - Electricity 2,917.19
6221-3 - Natural Gas 118.11
6221-4 - Water & Sewer 515.32
6221-5 - Pest Control Service 86.00
6221-6 - Biohazard Medical Waste 357.14
Total 6221 - 8t 21 3,765.82
6222 - 8{ 22
6222.1 - Disposai Service 539.34
§222-2 - Electricity 2,243.24
6222-3 - Natural Gas 126.60
6222-4 - Water & Sewer 811.56
8222-5 - Pest Control Service 66.00
6222-6 - Biohazard Madical Waste 357.27
Total 6222 - St 22 4,144.01
6223 - 5123
6223-1 - Disposat Service 504.56
6223-2 - Electricty 1,460.88
6223-3 - Natural Gas 228.83
6223-5 - Pest Control Service 66.00
Total 6223 - 5t 23 2,260.27
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2:00 PM Stanislaus Consolidated FPD

11/09/22 Budget vs. Actual FY 2022-2023
Accrual Basis July 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022
Jul - Oct 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
6224 - St 24 Waterford
6224-2 - Electricity 2,765.17
6224-3 - Natural Gas 229.46
6224-4 - Water & Sewer 1,086.28
6224-5 + Pest Control Service 69.00
6224-6 - Biohazard Medical Waste 375.20
Total 6224 - St 24 Waterford 4,525.11
6225 - 5t 25 La Grange
6225-5 - Pest Control Service 36.00
Total 6225 - St 25 La Grange 30.00
6226 - St 26
6226-1 - Disposat Service 461.32
6226-2 - Electricty 2,427.84
6226-3 - Natural Gas 3,008.30
6226-4 - Water & Sewer 335.44
5226-5 - Pest Control Service 69.00
6226-6 - Biohazard Medical Waste 357.75
Total 6226 - St 26 8,749.65
6210 - Utilities - Other 0.00 85,000.00 -85,000.00 0.0%
Total 6214 - Utilities 50,003.78 161,748.00 -111,744.22 30.9%
6310 - Direct Assessment Reimburse...
6311 - Property Tax Admin Charge 0.00 50,750.00 -50,750.00 0.0%
6312 - SCFPD Special Benefit Ass... 0.00 3,045.00 -3,045.00 0.0%
6313 - Direct Assessment - Wildan ... 3,264.20 11,000.00 -7,735.80 29.7%
6314 - GIS Software/Website {Cal .., 5,940.00 14,210.00 -8,270.00 41.8%
8310 * Direct Assessment Reimbur... 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%
Total 6310 - Direct Assessment Reimb... 9,204.20 82,505.00 -73,300.80 11.2%
Total 6000 - Services & Supplies 781,741.82 2,473616.00  -1,601,874.18 31.6%
7000 - Capital Expenditures
7049 - Station 24 Replacement 0.00 171,060.00 -171,060.00 0.0%
7049 -5 - Capital Facility repair 0.00 165,000.00 -165,000.00 0.0%
7080 - Taxes & Assessmenis
7092 - Direct Assessments 3,942.02
Total 7090 - Taxes & Assessments 3,942.02
7150 - Financial Charges
7151 - Service Charges 10,171.97
Total 7150 - Financial Charges 16,171.97
7800 - Equipment
7802 - Radio Communications Equi... 1,319.00
7803 - Apparatus/Vehicle Replace... 0.00 108,250.00 -106,250.00 0.0%
7800 + Equipment - Other 0.00 150,242.00 -150,242.00 0.0%
Total 7800 - Equipment 1,319.00 256,492.00 -255,173.00 0.5%
Total 7000 - Capital Expenditures 15,432.99 592,552.00 -577,119.01 2.6%
Total Chart of Accounts 3,848,988.37 13,500,931.00  -8,660,942.63 28.5%
SALES TAX 383.21
Total Expense 3,849,371.58 13,508,931.00  -9,660,650.42 28.5%
Net Ordinary Income -3,730,392.16 487,301.00  -4,217,693.10 -765.5%
Net Income -3,730,392.10 487,301.00  -4,217,693.10 -765.5%

—— it
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Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District
Summary Budget VS. Actual
July 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022

Total Revenues $118,979.48
Total Salary and Benefits $3,051,813.56
Total Services and Supplies $781,741.82
Net Revenues (Expenses) (83,714,575.90)
Total Capital Expenditures $15,432.99
Total Net Revenue (Expense From Reserves) S 3,730,392.10

Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District
Summary Overtime
July 1, 2022 through October 31, 2022

Hours Amount

Out of Grade Pay 13.00 S 145.83
OT- Holiday 1752.00 S 73,080.75
OT Incident 243.39 S 12,284.71
OT - Out of Grade 482.50 $ 2,235.56
OT-Sick 2759.00 S 115,816.39
OT- Strike Team 1812.50 S 79,617.96
OT- Traning 294.50 S 10,832.90
OT- Vacancy 4626.00 S 189,517.67
OT - Vacation 2555,50 S 95,701.63
OT - Workers Comp 409,50 S 18,672.22
OT- Jury Duty 0.00 S -

OT Breavement Leave 0.00 S =

Overtime S 51,755.63
OT Total 14947.89 S 649,661.25




L STANISLAUS CONSOLIDATED FIRE PROTECTION
DISTRICT

e STAFF REPORT

TO: President and Members of the Board of Directors
FROM: Frank Splendorio, District Counsel

DATE: November 17, 2022

SUBJECTI/TITLE:

Reconfirm Findings and Determinations Under Resolution No. 2021-014 and
Assembly Bill 361 for the Continuation of Virtual Meetings

RECOMMENDATION:

Move to reconfirm findings and determinations made under Resolution No. 2021-014
and Assembly Bill 361 for the continuation of virtual meetings.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND:

On March 17, 2020, in the face of the COVID-19 pandemic, Governor Gavin Newsom
issued Executive Order N-29-20 suspending certain provisions of the Ralph M. Brown
Act in order to allow for local legislative bodies to conduct their meetings completely
telephonically or by other electronic means.

The provisions in the Brown Act that were suspended by the Governor's Executive
Order are contained at Government Code Section 54953(b)(3) and require that when
teleconferencing is used, outside of a statewide emergency, that the following occur:

. An agenda is required to be posted at all locations, including any
teleconference locations

. Each teleconference location must be identified on the actual agenda

. Each teleconference location shall be accessible to the public

. A quorum of the legislative body must be in the jurisdiction

With the Governor's Executive Order, the four above requirements were suspended
allowing board members to not have to post an agenda at their teleconference location,
not have to identify their location on the meeting agenda, not have to ensure public
accessibility at the teleconference location, and the Board did not need a quorum in
the jurisdiction. As the Board of Directors is aware, this allowed for Board meetings to
be conducted by Go To Meeting with some board members and staff attending from
remote locations.



The suspension of certain provisions of the Brown Act was further extended by the
Governor on June 11, 2021 by the issuance of Executive Order N-08-21 which
continued to allow for complete virtual meetings until September 30, 2021.

With the expiration of the Governor's Executive Order along with the uncertainty that
surrounded the Governor's potential recall, the State Legislature also took the remote
meeting issue into its own hands through the adoption of Assembly Bill 361, which is
explained in more depth below.

On October 14, 2021, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 2021-014 making
findings that state or local officials continue to recommend social distancing measures
to prevent the spread of COVID-19 and including reference in particular to Cal-OSHA
regulation 3205, which recommends physical distancing in the workplace. By motion
and majority vote, the Board of Directors may reconfim the findings and
determinations made in Resolution No. 2021-014 to continue fo hold virtual meetings
pursuant to AB 361.

ANALYSIS

On September 16, 2021, the Governor signed AB 361, which allows legislative bodies
to meet virtually provided there is a state of emergency declared by the Governor, and
either:

(1) state or local officials have imposed or recommended measures to
promote social distancing; or

(2) the legislative body determines by majority vote that meeting in person
would present imminent risks to the health and safety of attendees.

The Governor by executive order signed on September 20, 2021, suspended the
effective date of AB 361 to October 1, 2021. As a result, if the District desires to have
virtual meetings on or after October 1, 2021, it must do so consistent with the
requirements of AB 361.

AB 361 preserves many of the provisions of the earlier executive orders, including the
suspension of the four teleconferencing requirements noted above, while also adding
new requirements to the management of remote and teleconference public meetings
in order to better achieve the levels of transparency that the Brown Act demands.
Specifically, AB 361 imposes two new rules on remote public meetings:

1. Local governments and agencies hosting teleconference meetings in lieu
of traditional in-person public meetings must permit direct public comment
during the teleconference and must leave open the opportunity for public
comment until the comment period for a given item is closed during the
ordinary course of the meeting. The opportunity to make public comment
must be of a sufficient duration so as to allow actual public participation.

2. Any action by the governing body during a public teleconference meeting
must occur while the agency is actively and successfully broadcasting to
members of the public through a call-in option or an internet-based
service option. If a technical disruption within the agency’s control




prevents members of the public from either viewing the meeting of the
public agency or prevents members of the public from offering public
comment, the agency must cease all action on the meeting agenda until
the disruption ends and the broadcast is restored. Action taken during an
agency-caused disruption may be challenged as a violation of the Brown
Act.

In order to continue to gualify for AB 361’s waiver of in-person meeting requirements,
the Board of Directors must, within thirty (30) days of its first meeting under AB 361,
and every thirty (30) days thereafter, make findings that (a) state or locai officials
continue to recommend measures to promote social distancing, or that (b) an in-person
meeting would constitute an imminent risk to the safety of attendees.

The above conditions continue to exist at this time, and staff recommends the Board
move to reconfirm the findings and determinations made in Resolution No. 2021-014
so that the Board of Directors and all other subordinate legislative bodies that are
required to comply with the Brown Act may continue to meet virtually.

Lastly, it is important to note that AB 361 is optional. If the Board of Directors wishes, it
may continue to meet in person without taking any action under AB 361. However, if
the Board does not take action, any Board member who did need to attend remotely in
the future, would be required to comply with the four provisions on page 1 of this report.
In addition, hybrid meetings are permissible where the Board attends in person and the
public attends remotely via Go To Meeting or Zoom, and no action would need to be
taken under AB 361.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The Board of Director's motion to reconfirm the findings to continue with virtual
meetings will maintain the status quo and no financial impact is anticipated.

OPTIONS:

1. Move to reconfirm the findings and determinations
2. Not move to reconfirm the findings and determinations

ATTACHMENTS:
None.




Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District
3324 Topeka Street

Riverbank, CA 95367

Phone: (209) 869-7470 - Fax: (209) 869-7475

STAFF REPORT

T President and Members of the Board of Directors

FROM: Tim Tietjen, Fire Chief

SUBJECT:  Public Hearing Second Reading and Approval of SCFPD Ordinance No. 2022-13:
Ordinance for Adoption of the 2022 California Fire Code, Providing Modification
Thereof, Hold Public Hearing and Consider Ordinance for Adoption

DATE: November 17, 2022

BACKGROUND

The California Building Standards Commission (CBSC) adopted the California Fire Code in July, 2022,
Fire codes are adopted every three years; our last adoption was in 2019. The CBSC does not mandate the
adoption of certain sections or parts of the model codes. Local jurisdictions may adopt those sections not
automatically adopted and/or may adopt amendments that are more restrictive, so long as certain findings
are made for the amendments.

DISCUSSION

Fire districts, under the authority of Health and Safety Code Section 13869.7, are permitted to amend
certain portions of the state codes related to fire safety due to local climatic, geological, or topographical
conditions. Staff has prepared local amendments to the California Fire Code (CFC) for adoption based on
expressed findings, which are included in the proposed ordinance.

There are no major changes proposed from the previously adopted SCFPD Ordinance No. 2019-11, 2019
California Fire Code with local amendments. All changes are reflected in the SCFPD 2022 California
Fire Code Adoption.

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no fiscal impact to the District. Additional plan review and inspection time is offset by the
collection of fees.

RECOMMENDATION
1. Open the public hearing and take any public comment; and
2. Close the public hearing and consider for adoption of SCFPD Ordinance No. 2022-13: Ordinance
for Adoption of the 2022 California Fire Code.



STANISLAUS CONSOLIDATED FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
ORDINANCE NO. 2022-13

ORDINANCE FOR ADOPTION OF THE 2022
CALIFORNIA FIRECODE
AND PROVIDING THE MODIFICATION THEREOF

An ordinance of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District adopting the 2022 edition ofthe California
Fire Code, regulating and governing the safeguarding of life and property from fire and explosion hazards
arising from the storage, handling and use of hazardous substances, materials and devices, and from
conditions hazardous to life or property in the occupancy of buildings and premises in the Stanislaus
Consolidated Fire Protection District; providing for the issuance of permits and collection of fees therefore;
repealing Ordinance No. 11 of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District and all other ordinances and
parts of the ordinances in conflict therewith.

Findings and Adoption of the 2022 California Fire Code

The Board of Directors of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District does ordain as follows:

1.

2.

That the International Code Council is a private organization, which has been in existence for at least
Fifteen (15) years.

That the California Fire Code, 2022 Edition, and 2022 California Fire Code Standards, published by
said organization, are nationally recognized compilation of proposed rules, regulations, and standards
of said organization;

That said 2022 California Fire Code and Fire Code Standards have been printed and published as a
code in book form within the meaning of Section 50022.2 et seq., of the Government Code;

That one (1) copy of the 2022 California Fire Code and one (1) copy of the International Fire Code

Standards, certified by the Clerk to be true copies, have been filed for use and examination by the

public in the office of the Clerk;

That the sections of said 2022 California Fire Code and California Fire Code Standards may be refetred
to by the number used in said published compilation, preceded by the words "California Fire Code
Section" or "Fire Code Section" and may also be referred to by additional reference to Municipal Code
and sections therein pertaining to said 2022 California Fire Code and Fire Code Standards;

That the additional requirements and standards established herein are needed to properly protectthe
health, safety, and welfare of the existing and future residents and workers of the Stanislaus
Consolidated Fire Protection District;

Said requirements and standards are reasonably necessary because of local climatic, geologicat, and
topographical conditions, and comply with existing state laws and regulations;

Amendment of the 2022 California Fire Code is necessary so as to provide more stringent standards
for fire extinguishing systems, fire hazard and hazardous materials controls as necessary to serve the
public interest by reducing the risk to life and property of the citizens of Stanislaus Consolidated Fire
Protection District because ofthe following local conditions:

(a) Summer weather conditions are very dry, hot and windy causing ordinary combustibles to be easily
ignited and fires to be fast spreading;
(b) Very dense fog conditions occur in winter. Reduced visibility causes delays in fire response,

and

{c) Fire response is delayed by railroad tracks.




Therefore, for the above reasons taken individually and cumulatively and in accordance with the
authority granted in Sections 17958.5 and 17958.7 of the California Health and Safety Code, the
Board of the Stanisiaus Consolidated Fire Protection District expressly finds there arelocal climatic
and topographical conditions that make the increased fire protection requirements set forth in this
article reasonably necessary.

Section 1 That a certain document, one (1) copy of which is on file in the office of the Stanislaus
Consolidated Fire Protection District, being marked and designated as the California Fire Code,
2022 edition, including Chapter 1, Appendix Chapter 4, Appendices B, BB, C,CC,D,E, F,G,land
K and Division If Administration as published by the international Code Council, be and is hereby
adopted as the Fire Code of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District, in the State of
California regulating and governing the safeguarding of life and propeirty from fire and explosion
hazards arising from the storage, handling and use of hazardous substances, materials and
devices, and from conditions hazardous to life or property in the occupancy of buildings and
premises as herein provided; providing for the issuance of permits and collection of fees therefore;
and each and all of the reguiations, provisions, penalties, conditions and terms of said Fire Codeon
file in the office of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District are hereby referred to,
adopted, and made a part hereof, as if fully set out in this ordinance, with the additions, insertion,
deletions and changes, if any, prescribed in Section 2 of this ordinance.

Section 2 That the following sections of the 2022 California Fire Code are hereby revised:

Administration
Scope and General Requirements

Section 101.1 These regulations shall be known as the Fire Code of: Stanisiaus Consolidated Fire
Protection District, hereinafter referred to as "this code.”

Administratio
n Permits

Informati Constructio ments,
Section 106.2.1 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby added to read as follows:

An 8 %" x 11" document and an electronically submitted "detail" page for emergency responder
data files shall be submitted to and approved by fire department before final inspection. Detail
page shall include site plan showing:

a. Property, site layout

b Roads, fire access lanes, and building access points

c Premises ldentification (address, building identification, suites, room numbers, etc.)
d. Hydrants and FDC locaticns

e. Knox product locations

f. Fire alarm control locations

g Fire riser locations

h Hose valve locations

i "Main Electrical" and "Main Gas Disconnect” locations

j. Hazardous materialsstorage
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Permit R ired for Certai rations.

Section 105.6.16 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby deleted.
rational Permits - Li i rofeum

Section 105.5.29, item number 1 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to
include the following:

Distributors shall not fill an LP-gas container for which a permit is required unless the fire
code official has issued a permit for installation for that location.

EXCEPTIONS:

3. Containers not exceeding five (5) gallon water capacity, used for "barbecue" cooking, when
used and stored outside of buildings.

4. Approved containers not exceeding sixteen and four-tenths (16.4) ounces when displayed
for sale in mercantile occupancies.

5. Factory installed containers for recreational vehicles not exceeding ten (10) gallon water
capacity.

6. Factory installed tanks that are permanently attached to recreational vehicles.

Construction Permits - LP-gas.
Section 105.6.15 the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended fo include the following:

Distributors shall not fill an LP-gas container for which a permit is required unless the fire
code official has issued a permit for installation for that location.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Containers notexceeding five (5) gallon water capacity, usedfor "barbecue” cooking, when
used and stored outside of buildings.

2. Approved containers notexceeding sixteen and four-tenths (16.4) ounces when displayed
for sale in mercantile occupancies.

3. Factoryinstalled containers for recreational vehicles not exceeding ten (10) gallon water
capacity.

4. Factory installed tanks that are permanently attached to recreational vehicles.

Administration
Board of Appeals

Appeals.

Section 111.1 of the 2022 California Fire Code, Board of Appeals is hereby amended to read as

follows:

Applicant may appeal the decision of the Chief to the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection
District within thirty (30) days from the date of the decision being appealed whenever the
Chief:

1. Disapproves an application for use of alternate materials, methods and/or types of
construction,

2. Disapproves an application for permit or refuses to grant a permit applied for,

3. When it is claimed that the provisions of the code do not apply, or
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4. That the true intent and meaning of the code have been misconstrued or wrongly
interpreted.

Administration
Violations

Compli with Order i
Section 112.3.2 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby added to read as follows:

Criminal Violations. It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any provision or to fail to comply
with any of the requirements of this chapter. A violation of any of the provisions or faifing to comply
with any of the mandatory requirements of this chapter shall constitute a misdemeanor; except that
notwithstanding any other provision of this code, any such violation constituting a misdemeanor
under this code may, in the discretion of the Stanislaus County District Attorney, City of Riverbank
Attorney or City of Waterford Attorney, be charged and prosecuted as an infraction. Any person
convicted of a misdemeanor under the provisions of this chapter, unless provision is otherwise
herein made, shall be punishable by a fine of not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) or by
imprisonment in the county jail for a period of not more than 180 days or by both fine and
imprisonment. Any person convicted of an infraction under the provisions of this code, unless
provision is otherwise herein made, shall be punishable by a fine only as follows: Upon a first
conviction, by a fine of not exceeding two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) and for asecond conviction
or any subsequent conviction within a period of one year, by a fine of not exceeding five hundred
dollars ($500.00). Each such person shall be charged with a separate offense for each and every
day during any portion of which any violation of any provision of this code is committed, continued or
permitted by such person and shall, upon conviction, be punished accordingly.

Violati Iti
Section 112.4 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Persons who shall violate a provision of this code or shall fait to comply with any ofthe requirements
thereof or who shall erect, install, alter, repair or do work in violation of the approved construction
documents or directive of the fire code official, or of a permit of certificate used under provisions of
this code, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 dollars or
by imprisonment not exceeding 180 days, or both such fine and imprisonment. Each day that a
violation continues after due notice has been served shall be deemed a separate offense.

mi rative Penalties.
Section 112.4 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby added as follows:

In addition to any other remedies set forth in this chapter, fines may be imposed against any person
for violating any of the requirements set forth in this code or who are in violation of Section 12676 or
12677 of the California Health and Safety Code. Any fines assessed shall be as follows:

{(a) For violations of this Code or Section 12676 or 12677 of the California Health and
Safety Code, Possession, Sale, Use or Discharge of Dangerous Fireworks, the administrative
penalty shall be five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each specific act found to be in violation of

that section.

(b) For all violations of this chapter, Possession, Sale, Use or Discharge of Dangerous
Fireworks, the amount of the administrative penalty shall be one hundred dollars ($100.00) for

the first violation, two hundred dollars ($200.00) for a second violation within any twelve (12)
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month period and five hundred dollars ($500.00) for any subsequent violations within any
twelve (12) month period.

Administration
Stop WorkOrder

Failur mply.
Section 11.4 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Any person who shall continue any work after having been served with a stop work order, except
such work as that person is directed to perform to remove a violation or unsafe condition, shall
be liable to a fine of not less than five hundred dollars ($500) or more than one thousand dollars
($1,000).

Administration
Fees

Section 107.1 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby added to read as follows:

(a) Permit Fee. The Board of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District may, by resolution
adopt from time to time, charge a fee for any permit issued pursuant to the Fire Code.

(b) Plan Check Fee. When a plan isrequired to be submitted, the plan-checking fee shall be paid at
the time of submitting pians and specifications for checking as applicable. Where plans are
incomplete, of changed so as to require an additional plan check, an additional plan-check fee shall
be charged at a rate shown in a schedule setting forth fees as adopted from time to time by
resolution of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District.

General Requirements
Combustible Waste Material

Vegetation.
Section 304.1.2 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the following:

Vegetation abatement shall comply with Stanislaus County Code Title 9, Chapter 9.20, Riverbank
Municipal Code Title IX Chapter 97 and Waterford Municipal Code Title 8 Chapter 8.12.

The Fire District may recover, from a property owner, those costs associated with the suppression
costs incurred in fighting a fire and for providing rescue or emergency medical services should afire
occur on said property after the owner has been notified to abate such public nuisance and has
failed to do so.




©ONO A WN

Generai Requirements
Open Burning, Recreational Fires
and Portable OutdoorFireplaces

QOpen Burning.
Section 307.1 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the following:

Open burning. No person shall kindle, conduct, or maintain any burning of grass, weeds,
agricultural trimmings, or other combustibles or authorize any such fire to be kindled, conducted, or
maintained without a permit as required by the San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control
District and compliance with all safeguards pursuant thereto. Any such permitted burning shall be
restricted to agricultural purposes and confined to areas of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire
Protection District in which agricultural uses are lawful.

General Requirements
Vehicle ImpactProtection

Vehicle Impact Protection.

Section 312.2 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Posts. Guard posts or other approved means shall be provided to protect storage tanks and
connected piping, valves and fittings; dispensing areas; and use areas subject to vehicular damage.
When guard posts are installed, the posts shall be:

1. Constructed of steel not less than six (6) inches in diameter and concrete filled;

2. Spaced not more than three (3) feet between posts on center,

3. Set not less than three (3) feet deep in a concrete footing of not less than fifteen (15)

inches in diameter;

4. Set with the top of the posts not less than three (3) feet above ground; and

5. Located not less than five (5) feet from the protected object.

General Requirements
General Storage

Qutdoor Storage of Paliets.

Section 315.7 is hereby added to the 2022 California Fire Code to read as follows:

Requirements for Qutdoor Storage of Pallets.
Open yards required by the California Building Code shall be maintained around structures.
CFC 2803.1 (Yard - An open space, other than a court, uncbstructed from the ground to the
sky, except where specifically provided by the California Building Code, on the lot on which a
building is situated.) CFC Definitions Section 202.
Piles shall be a minimum of 25 feet from astructure.
Piles shall not be located within 10 feet of a property line.
The maximum dimensions of a pile shall not exceed 20 feet x 70 feet.
Pile height shall not exceed 20 feet.
There shall be 10 feet of aisle ways betweenpiles.
Piles shall be placed in grids not to exceed 140 feet by 150feet.
Each grid shall be separated by an approved fire apparatus access road.




10.

Permanent pallet storage areas shall be surrounded with an approved fence. Fences shali
be a minimum of six (6} feet in height.

Adeqguate water supply as required by the fire department shall be provided for fire
suppression needs.

Note: Pallets shall not obstruct fire apparatus access roads or fire apparatus access to
water supplies (fire hydrants, etc.}
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Emergency Planning and Preparedness
Emergency Preparedness Requirements

Fi fet Evac Plans.

Section 403.11.2 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby added:

Buildings greater than 100,000 square feet. An approved fire safety and evacuation plan
in accordance with Section 404 shall be prepared and maintained for buildings greater
than 100,000 square feet in agaregate floor area.

Fire Service Features
Premises ldentification

ress ntification.
Section 505.1 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or other
approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the
street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with the background and be
illuminated either internally or externally between dusk and dawn daily. Where required by the
fire code official, address numbers shall be provided in additional locations to facilitate
emergency response. Residential address numbers shall be a minimum of 4" tall with a
minimum stroke width of %", Commercial address numbers shall be a minimum of 6" tall Arabic
numerals with a minimum stroke width of3%4". Larger numbers, suite and rear door identification,
etc. may be required by fire code official to facilitate emergency response. Where access is by




means of a private road or building cannot be viewed from the public way, a monument, pole, or
other sign or means shall be used to identify the structure. Address numbers shall be
maintained.

Fire Service Features
Key Boxes

re requi
Section 506.1 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:
All commercial projects (new, remodel, change of occupancy, addition or new business license
inspection) shall install a Knox Key Box if one is not already installed. A Knox Key Box capable

of containing Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) and hazardous materials plans may be
required for commercial sites with significant amounts of hazardous materials.

llati
Section 506.1.3 is hereby added to the 2022 California Fire Code to read as follows:

Key Boxes shall be installed and secured in accordance with manufactures specifications and
mounted to the right of the main entrance door with the top of box no higher than 6' above
finished grade. Additional Key Boxes may be required for large facilities.

Gates,
Section 506.1.4 is hereby added to the 2022 California Fire Code to read as follows:

When manually operated gates cross required fire access lanes, or prevent access to building, a
Knox padlock or Knox Key Box shall be installed at access gate. Electrically operated gates that
cross fire access lanes shall be required to be equipped with an Opticom type strobe light
system or Knox Key Switch used by the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District. A dual
keyed switch to accommodate law enforcement may be required.

Fire Service Features
Fire Protection Water Supplies

Water Supply for Paliets.

Section 507.2.1.1 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby added to read as follows:

Fire protection water supply for outdoor storage of pallets shall be in accordance with Section
2809.5.

r li nd Fire 4 n
Section 507.5.1 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Required Water Supply for fire protection. An approved water supply capable of supplying the
required fire flow for fire protection shall be provided to premises upon which facilities, buildings, or
portions of buildings are hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction. When any
portion of the facility or building protected is in excess of 150 feet from a water supply on a public
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street, as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the faculty or building, on-sitefire
hydrants and mains capable of supplying the required fire flow shall be provided when required by
the chief.

Fire hydrants shall be located on the supply side of the fire suppression system check valve.

Fire hydrants shall be accessible to the Fire Department apparatus by roads meeting the
requirements of Section 503.1 and Appendix D.

Exception: For Group R-3 and Group U occupancies equipped throughout with an approved
automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, 903.3.1.2 or
903.3.1.3, the distance reguirement shall be not more than 500 feet.

Pri Fir ice Main Tanks.
Section 507.5.3 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding at the end:

and shall be in accordance with California National Fire Protection Association 25 Edition
(2022 Edition).

Private Water Agreement.

Section 507.5.7 is hereby added to the 2022 California Fire Code to read as follows:

Private water agreements shall be required when a private fire protection water supply isrequired by
this code. The agreement shall be entered into by the property owner and the Stanislaus
Consolidated Fire Protection District.

Building Services and Systems
Fuel-Fired Appliances

P nvente Is.
Section 605.5 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

The use of listed portable unvented fuel-fired heating equipment is limited to supplemental heating
in Group S-2 and U occupancies.

Building Services and Systems
Electrical Equipment, Wiring and Hazards

Main Disconnects,
Section 603.4.2 is hereby added to the 2022 California Fire Code to read as follows:

The main electrical service to any commercial building shall be accessible for emergency shut
off from the outside of the building. This may be accomplished by providing one (1) main
disconnect, a Knox disconnect or shunt trip device. If, out of necessity, there is more than one
main service disconnect, these disconnects shall be located in close proximity to each other as
approved by the Fire Chief. If a generator system activates automatically when a shunt trip or
main disconnect shuts down, a control to stop the generator must be located with the main
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disconnect or shunt trip. Shunt trips, main disconnects and generator controls shall be identified
by signs approved by the Fire Chief.

EXCEPTION:
1. Electrical control room with a marked door that is directly accessible from the outside
of the building.

Fire Protection Systems
Automatic Sprinkler Systems

New Construction.

Section 903.2 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

An approved automatic fire sprinkler system is required in all new buildings and structures
constructed on or after the effective date of this ordinance, notwithstanding the use and occupancy
thereof, when the total floor area under one roof exceeds five thousand (5,000) square feet.

The means of measuring square footage used to determine if automatic fire sprinklers are
required shall be as follows: The total aggregate floor area shall be determined by measuring
and totaling the area within the outside walls of the structure for each floor, or mezzanine and
basement; the area beneath all attached projections from the outside walls that are four (4') feet
or larger. If the structure has no outside walls, the area shall be measured from the edge of the
eave’s projection. If structures are within six (6') feet of each other as measured from the outside
walls, or any projection therefrom, or are attached by a breezeway or covered walkway, the
measured floor area of each shall be aggregated. Area separation walls shall not be used for the
purpose of eliminating automatic fire sprinkler systems.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Buildings and structures classified as F-1 Nut Hullers less than 12,001 square

feet and unattached U occupancies as defined in Section 202 of the California

Fire Code.

2. If the provisions of the 2022 California Fire Code Section 903.2.1 through

903.2.19 are more restrictive, then the more restrictive requirement shall apply.

3. Buildings and structures classified by the Building Official as Residential Group R-3
occupancies

Existing Buildings.

Section 903.2 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby added to read as follows:

An approved automatic fire sprinkler system shall be installed in all existing buildings and structures
when additions or alterations are made that cause said building or structure to exceed five (5,000)
square feet.

Exceptions:
1. Buildings and structures classified as unattached U occupancies.
2. Each portion of an existing building or structure separated by one or more fire
walls that limit each fire area to a maximum of five thousand (5,000) square feet,
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Isol Buildi in Rural Ar

Section 903.2.22 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby added to read as follows:

For isolated buildings or groups of buildings in rural area where no water is available from a
municipal water system, a fire sprinkler system meeting all of the following criteria shall be
considered as an alternative to systems that are in full compliance with the applicable NFPA
Standard.

1. Sprinklers will be designed and installed per the applicable NFPA Standards.

2. Therequired sprinkler demand (not including hose stream allowance} shall be provided by

a hydro pneumatic tank for a minimum duration of 15 minutes. The tank may be pressurized

by the domestic well pump and may serve both the fire supply and domestic supply for the
building. The tank must have a capacity equal to or greater than the calculated sprinkler
demand. Calculations shall be provided to determine the actual size oftank required for each
project.

3. A separate storage tank or other water source acceptable to the chief shali be provided to
accommodate sprinkler and hose demand for an additional 30 minutes beyond the storage
required in 2 above.

4. An Approved sprinkler system monitoring alarm as stated in Section 803.4 of the California

Fire Code shall be provided.

Hose Threads.
Section 903.3.6 of the 2022 California Fire Code shall be amended o read as follows:

Fire hose threads and fittings used in connection with automatic sprinkler systems shall be
"National Hose" (NH).

Fire Protection Systems
Standpipe Systems

Height.
Section 905.3.1 of the 2022 California Fire Code is amended to read as follows:

Occupancies three or more stories in height shall be provided with a class one standpipe system
approved by the Fire Chief (Except R Division 3).

Occupancies less than three stories in height but greater than 20,000 square feet per floor shall
be required to install a class one standpipe system approved by the Fire Chief.

Garden type apartment complexes may be required to install type one standpipe systems
approved by the Fire Chief.

Fire Protection Systems
Fire Alarm and Detector Systems

Wh required - new buildin n ruct
Section 907.2 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding:

A certificate from Underwriters l.aboratories (UL) shall be required on all commercial fire alarm
systems installed after the effective date of this ordinance. UL Certification is required to be
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maintained for commercial fire alarm systems throughout the life of the alarmed building.
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False Alarms.

Section 907.1.6 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:
False alarms shall not be given, signaled or transmitted or caused or permitted to be given,
sighaled or transmitted. The Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District has adopted by
resolution reasonable fees to recover the costs associated with responses to buildings or
structures that have excessive false alarms.

Fire Protection Systems
Fire Department Connections

Visibl tion
Section 905.2.1 of the 2022 California Fire Code shall be amended to add:
Fire department connections shall be within fifty (50) feet of a fire hydrant.

Welding and Other Hot Work
Fire Safety Requirements

Fire Extinguisher.

Section 3504.2.6 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:
A minimum of one portabie fire extinguisher complying with Section 906 and with a minimum
2-A:20 B:C rating shall be readily accessible within thirty (30) feet of the location where hot
works is performed and shall be accessible without climbing stairs. When required by the

Fire Code Official, a minimum 2-A:20-B:C rated fire extinguisher shall be mounted to each
portable welding cart.

Hazardous Materials - General Provisions
General Requirements

ment. or

for Costs,

Section 5003.3.1.5 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

The person, firm, or corporation responsible for an unauthorized discharge shallinstitute and
complete all actions necessary toremedy the effects of such unauthotized discharge, whether
sudden or gradual, at no cost to the jurisdiction. When deemed necessary by the Chief,
cleanup may be initiated by the Fire Department or by anauthorized individual or firm. Costs
associated with such cleanup shall be borne by the owner, operator or other person
responsible for the unauthorized discharge. The remedy provided by this section shall be in
addition to any other remedies provided by law.

For purposes of this section, costs incurred by the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection

District shall include, but shall not necessarily be limited to, the following: actual labor costs of

Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District personnel, including worker's compensation

benefits, fringe benefits, administrative overhead; cost of equipment operation; cost of

materials obtained directly by the Stanistaus Consolidated Fire Protection District; and cost of

any contract labor and materials. The authority to recover costs under this section shall not
13




include actual fire suppression services that are normally or usually provided by the Fire
Department.

Explosives and Fireworks
Display

Fireworks.
Section 5608.1.2 is hereby added to the 2022 California Fire Code to read as follows:

The provisions of Stanislaus County Code Chapter 9.84 FIREWORKS isincorporated herein
by reference and shall also apply to unincorporated areas of the county as identified in
Section 9.84.110.

Flammable and Combustible Liquids
Storage

ricted L. ions of Flam leand C ible Ligujds in Tanks.
Section 5704.2.9.6.1 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Storage of Class | and |l Liquids in aboveground tanks outside of buildings is prohibited, with
the exception of protected tanks designed, installed and maintained in accordance with the
2022 California Fire Code. The provisions of this section shall not apply to facilities for the
production, generation, or transmission of electric energy that provide power to entities
furnishing retail electrical services to the general public within the Stanislaus Consolidated
Fire Protection District.

Mainienance of P d Abov nd Tanks.

Section 5704.2.9.8 is hereby added to the 2022 California Fire Code to read as follows:
Protected aboveground tanks and connected piping shall be maintained in a safe operating
condition. Protected aboveground tanks shall be maintained in accordance with their listings.
Damage to protected aboveground tanks shall be repaired using material having equal or

greater strength and fire resistance or the protected aboveground tank shall be repiaced or
taken out of service.

Manu re of Biod: | at Resi ial cupanci

Section 5705.3.5.2 number 7 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding
subsection 7.1 to read as foliows:

The manufacture and storage of biodiesel is prohibited in Residential Ocecupancies andinU
Occupancies associated with Residential Occupancies.

nuf re of Ethan Residenti ncies.

Section 5705.3.5.2 number 7 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding
subsection 7.2 to read as follows:

The manufacture and storage of ethanol is prohibited in Residential Occupancies and in U
Occupancies associated with Residential Occupancies.
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Flammable and Combustible Liquids
Dispensing, Use, Mixing, and Handling

rating Heating. Light: nd Cooking Applian

Section 5705.3.3 ofthe 2022 California Fire Codeis hereby amended toinclude the following:
Class It and lll Liguids

Flammable and Combustible Liquids
Special Operations

Location of Bulk P for I Flammabl Combustible Liguids.

Section 5706.4 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended to by adding the
following:

The construction of new bulk plants for storage of flammable or combustible liquids is
restricted to areas of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District zoned Heavy
Industrial Zones. All existing nonconforming bulk plants for storage of flammable or
combustible liquids, which substantially comply with the requirements of this Code, may be
continued in use if the Chief grants a permit.

Transfer Operafions.

Section 5706.5.1.1 of the 2022 California Fire Code is hereby amended by adding the
following:

Tank vehicles and tank cars shall be unloaded as soon as possible after arrival at point of
delivery and shall not be used as storage tanks. Unless otherwise approved, a tank car shall
not be allowed to remain on a siding at the point of delivery for more than twenty-four (24)
hours while connected for transfer operations.

Liquefied Petroleum Gases
Location of LP-Gas Containers

ide Stor nd Use of Li fied Petroleum Gases.
Section 6104.2 of the 2022 California Fire Code is amended as follows:

The outside storage of liquefied petroleum gas (LP-gas) shall conform to the provisions of
Stanistaus County zoning ordinances. The outside storage and use of liquefied petroleum
gases is restricted as specified in this section.

1. Storage and dispensing of LP-gas for resale purposes, into approved containers and
vehicles, is restricted to those areas of Stanistaus County zoned as Commercial-Light
Industrial, Heavy Industrial, and, in addition thereto, to other commercially zoned properties
used as automotive service stations. Only qualified persons shali perform dispensing.

2. Dispensing of LP-gas for private use is restricted to those zones identified in subsection 1,
and when approved by the Chief, may be permitted in those areas of Stanislaus County
zoned General Commercial. Only qualified persons shall perform dispensing.
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3. For cooking, lighting, or heating in a building, only on a property that does not have natural
gas service existing on a boundary line of said property or when prohibition of such storage
would cause undue hardship.

4. For temporary use on construction sites, when authorized by the Chief.

5. For use as an alternative fuel supply for anemergency standby generator, when authorized
by the Chief,

6. For use with certain mobile vending and certain commercial barbecue equipment and other
specific uses when authorized by the Chief.

7. For use by Artisans in pursuit of their trade, when authorized by the Chief.

8. Storage of portable containers awaiting exchange may be permitted in commercially zoned
areas of Stanislaus County, including those zoned Neighborhood Commercial, when
approved by the Chief and stored in accordance with Section 6109. Such storage shall be
located a minimum of twenty (20) feet from any fuel dispenser.

9. Containers that exceed 2,000 gallons shall comply with FPS 82-01

Section 3 That the geographic limits referred to in certain sections of the 2022 California
Fire Code are hereby established as follows:

Section 5704.2.9.6.1
AllR-1, R-2, and R-3 zoning designations as identified by the Title 21 of Stanisiaus County Code; or
Title 15 of Riverbank Municipal Code; or Title 17 of Waterford Municipal Code.

Section 5706.2.4.4
All R-1, R-2, and R-3 zoning designations as identified by Title 21 of Stanislaus County Code; or
Titie 15 of Riverbank Municipal Code; or Title 17 of Waterford Municipal Code.

Section 5806.2 add second paragraph to read as follows:

Storage of flammable cryogenic fluids in stationary containers outside of buildings is prohibited
within the limits established by law as the limits of districts in which such storage is prohibited. All R-
1, R-2, and R-3 zoning designations as identified by Title 21 of Stanislaus County Code; or Title 15
of Riverbank Municipal Code; or Title 17 of Waterford Municipal Code.

Section 6104.2 .
The incorporated boundary within the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District.

Section 4 That Ordinance No. 2022-13 of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District
entitled Ordinance for Adoption of the 2022 California Fire Code and Providing for the Modification
Thereof and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repeatled.

Section § That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this legislation is, for any
reason, held to be unconstitutional; such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining
portions of this ordinance. The Board of Directors hereby declares that it would have passed this
ordinance, and each section, subsection, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any
one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases be declared unconstitutional.

Section 6 That nothing in this legislation or in the Fire Code hereby adopted shall be construed to
affect any suit or proceeding impending in any court, or any rights acquired, or liability incurred, or
any cause or causes of action acquired or existing, under any act or ordinance hereby repealed as
cited in Section 4 of this ordinance; nor shall any just or legal right or remedy of any character be
lost, impaired or affected by this legislation.
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Section 7 That the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection Districtis hereby ordered and
directed to cause notification of this proposed ordinance to be published.

Section 8 That this law and the rules, regulations, provisions, requirements, orders and
matters established and adopted hereby shall take effect and be in full force and effect ON
JANUARY 1, 2023 from and after the date of its final passage and adoption.

Section 9 The Board of Directors of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District finds
its adoption of the 2022 Edition of the California Fire Code as set forth in this ordinance to be
exempt from review under provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public
Resources Codes Section 21000 et seq., "CEQA") consistent with, among other things, the
provisions of CEQA guidelines Section 15321 (Class 21) which exempts review of the
adoption of a general rule of enforcement under CEQA.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Ordinance was duly adopted by the Stanislaus
Consolidated Fire Protection District Board of Directors by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Dated:

Jonathan Goulding,
SCFPD Board President

ATTESTED

The foregoing is certified to be a correct copy of the original on file in this office which has not
been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

Amanda McCormick, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT APPROVED AS TO FORM

Tim Tietjen, Fire Chief Frank Splendorio, District Counsel
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October Monthly Apparatus Response Summary by Station and Shift
Report Date Range: October 1 - October 31, 2022

Hazardous

Fire 00 Ruptur:e/ EMS/ Rescue Conditiofi Service Call |Good Intent
Explosion 200|300 500 600
400

Station 21 (Airport)
Shift A 10 0 35 1 4 11
Shift B 7 0 29 0 1 9
Shift C 14 0 35 1 6 17
Total 31 0 99 2 11 37
Station 22 (Empire)
Shift A 2 0 16 2 4 4
Shift B 4 0 28 0 3 4
Shift C 10 0 23 0 3 6
Total 16 0 67 2 10 14
Station 23 (Fruit Yard)
Shift A 1 0 12 0 2 0
Shift B 4 0 12 0 0 1
Shift C 7 0 9 0 0 1
Total 12 0 33 0 2 2
Station 24 (Waterford)
Shift A 1 0 25 0 1 5
Shift B 3 0 23 0 4 1
Shift C 3 0 19 0 1 2
Total 7 0 67 0 6 8
Station 26 (Riverbank)
Shift A 3 0 47 0 4 6
Shift B 2 0 36 1 6 22
Shift C 4 0 44 2 10 3
Total 9 0 127 3 20 31
District Totals

75 0 393 7 49 92




October Monthly Admin Response Summary by Shift
Report Date Range: October 1 - October 31, 2022
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Shift Totals

14
13
18
45

900

Other

Weather 800

Severe

False Call 700




Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District
3324 Topeka Street

Riverbank, CA 95367

Phone: (209) 869-7470 - Fax: (209) 869-7475

www.scfpd.us
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STAFF REPORT
TO: President Goulding and Members of the Board of Directors
FROM: Captain Tim Johnson, Training Officer

SUBJECT: October Training Report

DATE: November 1, 2022

Combined training report for August, September, October

Completed Training for August
*Total Hours of Training — 1,111.25 hours.

August Training
*Third quarter EMS skills training was conducted at station 17 over six days. Personnel from

MST agencies, AMR and Oak Valley Ambulance attended the training. Representatives from the
Stanislaus EMS Agency also came by to observe the class and our EMS training program. In
total, 275 students attended the training. Roughly 80 engine companies rotated through over the
three shifts. Training topics covered this quarter included:
*Medic Skills: Needle Cricothyrotomy and I-Gel
«EMT Skills: 02 Administration, BVM, Penetrating Chest Injury, and Childbirth &
Neonatal Resuscitation
«Probationary Testing: The 15 members from academy 21-02 participated in their ten-month
probationary testing which will carry on into September.
sPersonnel from the MST agencies participated in safety stand down. The primary focus was safe
driving practices, and safety on and around the apparatus.
*Training Hours Summary:
*Engine Company Training: 116 hours
*Quint Operations: 51.5 hours
Driver’s Training: 112.5 hours
*Pumping Operations: 97.5 hours
*Policy Review: 52 hours
*HAZMAT: 18 hours
*Tech Rescue: 52.5 hours
*Wildland Training: 22.5 hours
*EMS: 157 hours
*Vector Solutions issued CEs: 26
*SCFPD issued CEs: 76
*EMS Non-CE: 55



Completed Training for September
+Total Hours of Training — 1,254 hours.

September Training
«Battalion Drills were conducted through-out the month. The focus was above ground fires.
«First Alarm Wellness conducted mental health awareness training. All MST agencies rotated
through the training at station 17.
«MST Joint Academy 22-02 began on September 27", SCFPD new hires started on September
26™ to meet with HR and receive district orientation. There will be a total of 34 new hires in this
academy. Six from SCFPD, 8 from Turlock Fire and, 20 from Modesto Fire. The academy will
run through January 13",
*Firefighters Cody Wessels, Jordan Abreu, and Brian Chiara have completed their Acting
Engineer Taskbook and can now work out of grade. Congratulations to all three.
*Training Hours Summary:

sEngine Company Training: 105 hours

*Quint Operations:; 52 hours

«Driver’s Training: 92 hours

«Pumping Operations: 106 hours

*Behavioral Health: 82 hours

«Wildland Training: 27 hours

+EMS: 60 hours

*Vector Solutions issued CEs: 30
+EMS Non-CE: 30

Completed Training for October
*Total Hours of Training — 1,563 hours.

October Training
«Academy 22-02 is in full swing. In the first five weeks of the academy probationary firefighters
have completed training on the following topics: SCBA operations, forcible entry, hose
evolutions, master stream evolutions, building construction, high-rise operations, ladder
operations, and ventilation.
*Fourth quarter EMS skills training was conducted at station 22, Skills covered were: Medical
Assessment, CPR/AED, use of the Lucas Device, Pit Crew CPR, Pacing/12 lead, and Intubation.
*Training Hours Summary:

sPolicy Review: 98 hours

+Active Shooter: 90 hours

*Driver Training: 45 hours

«Pump Operations: 40

*Fire Prevention: 45 hours

+Engine Company Operations: 156 hours

sHirefighter Survival: 19 hours’

+NIOSH LODD Review: 42 hours

sTech Rescue: 38 hours

*Pre-planning: 40 hours




+EMS: 125 hours
*Vector Solutions issued CEs: 15
+SCFPD issued CEs: 70
«EMS Non-CE: 40

November Training
Firefighter survival drills will take place throughout the month.

«Seven-month probationary testing for the 22 members of academy 22-01 will take place this
month.

sAcademy 22-02 continues.

*Battalion Drills will focus on active shooter scenarios.




